AGENDA
Meeting:

West London Economic Prosperity Board

Date:

Wednesday 17 February 2016

Time:

2.00 pm

Venue:

CBRE, Henrietta House, Henrietta Place, London, W1G 0NB

Agendas for the West London Prosperity Board are available on the websites of
each Member borough and the West London Alliance website www.wla.london/epb
Members
Councillor Richard Cornelius, LB Barnet (Chairman)
Councillor Muhammed Butt, LB Brent (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Julian Bell, LB Ealing
Councillor Stephen Cowan, LB Hammersmith and Fulham
Councillor Stephen Curran, LB Hounslow
Councillor David Perry, LB Harrow
Substitute Members
Councillor Theo Dennison, LB Hounslow
Councillor Roxanne Mashari, LB Brent
Councillor Daniel Thomas, LB Barnet
LB Harrow – Vacancy
LB Hammersmith & Fulham – Vacancy
LB Ealing – Vacancy

1.

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

2.

Apologies for Absence

3.

Declarations of Interest

4.

Functions and Procedure Rules

5.

Update on Actions from the Previous Meeting

6.

West London Growth Priorities

(Pages 1 - 6)

(Pages 7 - 16)

(Pages 17 - 26)

7.

Housing & Planning Bill - Challenges & Opportunities

(Pages 27 - 44)

8.

Employment and Skills Devolution in West London

(Pages 45 - 58)

9.

Post 16 Education and Training Review

(Pages 59 - 66)

10.

Economic Prosperity Board Forward Plan

(Pages 67 - 70)

11.

Any Other Business

12.

Date / Venue of Next Meeting
Weds 8 June 9:30am-11:30am
Weds 21 September 9:30am-11:30am
Weds 7 December 9:30am-11:30am

Minutes of the West London Economic Prosperity Board
13 November 2015
Members Present:-

AGENDA ITEM 1

Councillor Richard Cornelius (Chairman)

Councillor Julian Bell (LB Ealing)

Councillor Theo Dennison (LB Hounslow)
(substituting for Councillor Steve Curran)

Councillor Stephen Cowan (LB
Hammersmith & Fulham) – NonVoting Observor

Councillor Roxanne Mashari (LB Brent)
(substituting for Councillor Muhammed
Butt)

Councillor David Perry (LB Harrow)
Observers:-

1.

Andrew Donald (LB Brent)

Mary Harpley (LB Hounslow)

Andrew Travers (LB Barnet)

Michael Lockwood (LB Harrow)

Juliemma McLoughlin (LB
Hammersmith & Fulham)

Dan Gascoyne, West London Alliance

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN
The clerk opened the meeting.
The Board were requested to note that the London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham
had not passed a resolution to participate in the Section 102 joint committee and were
not therefore members of the committee as listed on the cover page of the agenda. Cllr
Stephen Cowan of LB Hammersmith & Fulham had therefore been incorrectly listed as a
member of the Committee
The Board were requested to note that the agenda front page will be amended for future
meetings to include details of Substitute Members appointed by participating boroughs.
The clerk sought nominations for the position of Chairman. Councillor David Perry (LB
Harrow) proposed Councillor Richard Cornelius (LB Barnet). The proposal was
seconded by Councillor Julian Bell (LB Ealing). Councillor Richard Cornelius was
duly elected as Chairman.
Councillor Richard Cornelius in the chair.
The Chairman advised the Board that rule 5.1 of the Functions and Procedure Rules
adopted by participating boroughs, required the chair of the joint committee to be
appointed for 12 months. In order for the chair to rotate in accordance with the municipal

1

1

calendar, it was proposed that the chair be appointed for 18 months. The Board agreed
to this proposal and noted that the Chairmanship would rotate in May 2017.
The Chairman suggested that the chair and administrative support should rotate in
alphabetical order as follows: Barnet; Brent; Ealing; Harrow; Hounslow; and
Hammersmith & Fulham. On that basis, the Chairman proposed that the Vice-Chairman
be Councillor Muhammed Butt (LB Brent). The proposal was duly seconded. The
Board agreed that Councillor Muhammed Butt be elected as Vice-Chairman until
May 2017.
2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence had been received from:



3.

Councillor Muhammad Butt (LB Brent) who was substituted for by Councillor
Roxanne Mashari; and
Councillor Steve Curran (LB Hounslow) who was substituted for by Councillor Theo
Dennison

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

4.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (N/A)
N/A.

5.

UPDATE ON ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETING (N/A)
N/A.
The Chairman announced a variation in the order of the agenda. Agenda Item 10
(Functions and Procedure Rules) would be considered before Agenda Item 6 (West
London Economic Assessment). Rule 26.1 of the Functions and Procedure Rules
requires that the Functions and Procedure Rules are adopted at the first meeting and it
was appropriate that this took place before the Board transacted any business.

6.

ECONOMIC PROSPERITY BOARD FUNCTIONS AND PROCEDURE RULES
A Member questioned how Lead Members participate and be represented on the Board.
The Chairman advised that it had been agreed amongst the participating boroughs that
the Board should have representation from the Leaders (Members) and Chief Executives
(Observers). The Board noted that Rule 14.1 allowed any elected member of any of the
participating boroughs to address the Board.

2

2

The West London Economic Prosperity Board noted that the London Boroughs of
Barnet, Brent, Ealing, Harrow and Hounslow had all formally agreed:

7.

1.

To enter into arrangements to discharge certain functions jointly between the
participating boroughs, following agreement by the individual authorities.

2.

To adopt the arrangements attached as Appendix 1, “Functions and Rules of
Procedure for the West London Economic Prosperity Board”.

3.

That the arrangements will consist of a Joint Committee (to be known as the
West London Economic Prosperity Board or “WLEPB”).

4.

To instructs West London Alliance Growth Directors, in consultation with the
Board, to identify and approach ‘special representatives’ from the list or
sectors/organisations attached as Appendix 2 to join the WLEPB at its next
and future meetings.

5.

To note that the functions to 
[...]
o support and engage in the Board’s emerging priorities for
economic prosperity, before the next meeting in February 2016.
9.

POST-16 EDUCATION AND TRAINING: AREA REVIEWS
Andrew Travers (Chief Executive of LB Barnet) presented a report which set out the
approach being taken in London to reviewing post-16 education and skills provision and
the role of sub-regional partnerships in leading this approach.
The West London Economic Prosperity Board:

10.

1.

Agreed in principle (and subject to FE college agreement) that a borough
leader could be nominated to chair the sub-regional Steering Board that will
be established to lead the West London response to Area Review. It was
agreed that the nomination was Councillor Steve Curran (LB Hounslow).

2.

Endorsed the proposed membership of the West London Steering Group as
representative of the sub-region and relevant sectors as set out in section
1.25 of the report

3.

Agreed the objectives of the Area Review for the West London sub-region as
set out in section 1.12 of the report.

4.

Agreed that each borough will nominate a lead officer to engage on the
Review and co-ordinate borough contributions to the economic analysis that
will be undertaken across the sub-region to inform the outcome of the Area
Review.

5.

Instruct officers to take appropriate action to prepare the analysis required to
enable the Area Review to be reported back to the February 2016 meeting of
the Board.

WEST LONDON ECONOMIC PROSPERITY BOARD FORWARD WORK
PROGRAMME
The Board approve the Forward Work Programme and agreed that the following
items be added:



11.

West London Economic Assessment – Growth Action Plan (February 2016)
Housing and Planning Bill – Priorities for the West London Sub-Region
(February 2016)

ANY OTHER BUSINESS
None.

12.

DATE/VENUE OF NEXT MEETING
The Board noted the dates of the next meetings as follows:
5

5






Wednesday, 17 February 2016, 1.00pm-3.00pm
Wednesday, 8 June 2016, 9:30am-11:30am
Wednesday, 21 September 2016, 9:30am-11:30am
Wednesday, 7 December 2016, 9:30am-11:30am

The Board agreed that it would be preferable for meetings to be held at Central London
locations. The clerk was requested to review the following meetings venues and confirm
with the Board as soon as practicable:




London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham, Hammersmith Town Hall, King Street,
London, W6 9JU
London Councils, 59½ Southwark St, London SE1 0AL
London Chamber of Commerce, 33 Queen Street, London, EC4R 1AP

The meeting finished at 3.32pm (having commenced at 2.10pm)

6

6

AGENDA ITEM 4
JOINT COMMITTEE OF THE BOROUGHS OF
BARNET, BRENT, EALING, HARROW AND HOUNSLOW
(KNOWN AS “WEST LONDON ECONOMIC PROSPERITY BOARD”)
Functions and Procedure Rules
1.

Purpose of the Joint Committee

1.1

The London Boroughs of Barnet, Brent, Ealing, Harrow and Hounslow (“the Participating
Boroughs”) have established the Joint Committee pursuant to powers under the Local
Government Acts 1972 and 2000, and under the Local Authorities (Arrangements for the
Discharge of Functions) (England) Regulations 2012.

1.2

The Joint Committee shall be known as ‘WEST LONDON ECONOMIC PROSPERITY BOARD.’

1.3

The Joint Committee’s role and purpose on behalf of the Participating Boroughs relates to
ensuring appropriate, effective and formal governance is in place for the purposes of
delivering the West London Vision for Growth and advancing Participating Boroughs’
aspirations for greater economic prosperity in West London, including promoting “the
Economic Prosperity Agenda”, in partnership with employers, representatives from regional
and central government, and education and skills providers.

1.4

The purpose of the Joint Committee will be collaboration and mutual co-operation and the
fact that some functions will be discharged jointly by way of the Joint Committee does not
prohibit any of the Participating Boroughs from promoting economic wellbeing in their own
areas independently from the Joint Committee.

1.5

The Joint Committe
[...]
en to the public or which disclose exempt or confidential information.

15

(ii) the agenda for the meeting; and
(iii) reports relating to items when the meeting was open to the public.
26.

Amendment of these Rules

26.1

These Rules shall be agreed by the Joint Committee at its first meeting. Any amendments
shall be made by the Joint Committee following consultation with the monitoring officers of
the Participating Boroughs. Note that Rule 3 (Functions) may only be amended following a
formal delegation from each of the Participating Boroughs.

27.

Background Papers

27.1

Every report shall contain a list of those documents relating to the subject matter of the
report which in the opinion of the author:
(i) disclose any facts or matters on which the report or an important part of it is based;
(ii) which have been relied on to a material extent in preparing the report but does not
include published works or those which disclose exempt or confidential information and in
respect of reports to the Joint Committee, the advice of a political assistant.

27.2

Where a copy of a report for a meeting is made available for inspection by the public at the
same time the clerk shall make available for inspection
(i) a copy of the list of background papers for the report
(ii) at least one copy of each of the documents included in that list.

27.3

The Clerk will make available for public inspection for four years after the date of the
meeting one copy of each of the documents on the list of background papers.

16

AGENDA ITEM 6
West London Economic Prosperity
Board

17 February 2016
Title
Report of

West London’s Growth Priorities
Brendon Walsh – Executive Director Regeneration ,
Economic Development & Environment – LB of Hounslow

Wards All West London Boroughs
Status Public
Urgent No
Key Yes
Enclosures
Officer Contact Details

Appendix 1 – West London Economic Portrait
Appendix 2 – West London Vision Map
Judy Flight – Assistant Director of Economic Development –
flightj@ealing.gov.uk

Summary
The Strengthening of Economic Development in West London 2014-2015
The West London Alliance has agreed a new approach to economic development and is
putting in place the right governance, partnership, analysis and strategy to facilitate
inclusive growth.
West London Leaders agreed a Vision for Growth, launched in November 2014, as a
statement of their commitment to economic growth and the transformation of public
services.
The West London Leaders West London boroughs established the – the West London
Economic Prosperity Board (WLEPB) to promote and oversee economic and infrastructure
growth in the sub-region and to have a robust governance vehicle to take advantage of
devolution of resources and powers from Central Government.
Growth Directors from the seven West London boroughs were tasked with supporting
WLEPB by overseeing development of economic strategy, analysis and investment
opportunities.
17

Directors commissioned a new high level economic assessment to inform the development
of growth priorities for West London in November 2015 to help refine and update the vision
for Growth and clarify West London’s shared ambitions.
Further more detailed analysis will need to be commissioned as necessary to help to
inform and support the production of the Growth Action Plan for the sub-region, to be
agreed by the Board, and to inform the commissioning of the newly devolved programmes.
The implementation of this action plan will then be overseen by the Board.

Recommendations
1. That the Board note the emerging growth priority issues set out in paragraphs
2.1 – 2.12 below as the basis for refreshing and delivering against the West
London Vision for Growth
2. That the Board notes that a Growth Action Plan is being developed to capture
the range of interventions that will be overseen by the Board in delivering the
West London Vision for Growth.

1.

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1

This report provides an update on progress towards the West London Vision

[...]
to demonstrate success and secure greater

20

system influence in key areas such as the devolved Employment and Skills
provision.
2.21

Actively promoting and encouraging entrepreneurial and innovative
approaches will enable West London to ‘get ahead ‘of change

2.22

West London boroughs could consider creating a “growth coalition”, led by the
West London Economic Prosperity Board as a network to share good practice
and innovation between private businesses, utilities, communities,
academia, and consultancies.

2.23

Brigade the funding – providing a lead to promote sub-regional growth,
working to identify the opportunities for public private partnerships and
investment funding to support capital investments in infrastructure to underpin
economic growth.

3.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1

To ensure that the development of the action plan and high level partnership
reflect the Board’s priorities

4.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED

4.1

To use the original Vision for Growth (2014) and the previous assessment
(2011) to provide a Growth Action Plan for West London – however the
original Vision is more of a high level statement to show the Sub-Region’s
commitment to growth and the assessment does not reflect current economic
trends.

5

POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION

5.1

Further work will be needed to test some of the findings from the Economic
Assessment, leading on to additional analysis as appropriate to produce an
action plan under the direction of the West London Growth Directors and
presented to the a future meeting of the Board for review.

6

IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION

6.1

Corporate Priorities and Performance

6.2

This report directly reflects and refreshes the west London Vision for Growth

6.3

Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT,
Property, Sustainability)

6.4

Any future resource implications will be fully developed and appraised as part
of the action planning process over seen by the Growth Directors an
[...]
housing starts by 2020-21, focussed on low cost home
ownership.
Launch a pilot of the Right to Buy with five Housing Associations.
Accelerate housing supply and get more homes built
Extend the Help to Buy: Equity Loan scheme to 2021 and create a London Help to Buy
scheme, offering a 40% equity loan in recognition of the higher housing costs in the capital.
Charge Higher rates of Stamp Duty Land Tax (3%) on the purchase of additional residential
properties, such as buy to let properties and second homes, from 1 April 2016.

44

AGENDA ITEM 8

West London Economic Prosperity
Board
17th February 2016
Title

Report of

Jointly Designing the Future Skills and
Employment Support Offer in West London
Cath Shaw, Commissioning Director Growth & Development, LB
Barnet

Wards All West London Boroughs
Status Public
Urgent No
Key Yes
Enclosures None
Cath Shaw, Commissioning Director Growth & Development, LB
Barnet, Cath.Shaw@barnet.gov.uk, 020 8359 4716
Officer Contact Matthew Dibben, Head of Employment and Skills, LB Brent,
Details Matthew.Dibben@brent.gov.uk 020 8937 1815
Partnerships and Innovation Manager, Employment and Skills, LB
Brent, Rosalyn.Flowers@brent.gov.uk 020 8937 1863

45

Summary
Negotiations continue on proposals for devolution and public service reform in London between
the Government, Greater London Authority (GLA), London Councils (LC) and boroughs. The
London Proposition covers six themes: Employment and Complex Dependency; Skills;
Enterprise Support; Crime & Justice; Health; and Housing, as a platform for authorities and
groups of authorities to improve outcomes. This report focuses on the ‘Employment and
Complex Dependency’ and ‘Skills’ themes, which are increasingly being treated as a single
work stream.
Negotiations are ongoing, but there are currently four emerging elements to the skills and
employment devolution package:
- Increasing co-location of job centres with local authorities.
- Introduction of a new work and health programme, to be jointly co
[...]
s London. In the immediate term
work is needed to design and co-commission the work and health programme with DWP to
be procured during 2016/17, to take advantage of the opportunity to influence outcome
agreements and funding for adult education providers at the sub-regional level over the
next two years prior to full devolution. This will include work to identify and articulate the
particular needs and priorities of the sub-region, as well as the assets and contributions
(including financial) it can bring to the table; consideration of how increasing control over
skills budgets could support this; and, potentially, leadership of a process to commission
46

and procure the Work and Health programme for the sub-region, including all commercial
aspects followed by on-going contract management and system governance.


How to resource this work. Each sub-region will need to determine how to organise,
resource and manage this work (with support from London Councils and the GLA). Some
of these functions could be partly or wholly undertaken jointly between the sub-regions at
the pan-London level. The division of responsibilities is currently being explored with
partners, and resourcing the administration of devolved functions remains a key part of the
negotiation with central Government. It is recommended that West London Chief
Executives agree a resourcing plan for this work based on the emerging requirements from
pan-London discussions. This will need to take account of increasing activity around
delivery of the West London Area Review of post-16 education (see separate agenda
item).

Next steps will depend in part on negotiations with Government and Whitehall, and in part on
the extent to which the Board chooses to invest in the capacity and resources needed to take
advantage of these opportunities1.

Recommendations
That the West London Economic Prosperity Board:
1.

Welcomes progress in developing a devolution package for skills and employment,
and acknowledges that greater influence over the commissioning of these services
could bring benefits for West London residents and businesses.

2.

Requests the Barnet Chief Executive, Barnet Growth Director and West London
Alliance Director, supported by all West London Alliance Growth Directors,
oversee the design and commissioning of the Work and Health Programme and the
move towards local hubs, while representing West London in the negotiation team
to push for sustainable funding and joint-governance arrangements.

3.

Requests West London Chief Executives and Growth Directors to develop and
agree a resourcing plan for devolution of skills and employment commissioning
taking account of the emerging requirements from the pan-London discussions.

4.

Requests that West London (through the West London Alliance Director and
Growth Directors) engages DWP strategically at a national, London and subregional level, to ensure that co-location is taken as an opportunity to deliver more
integrated services, for example building on the learning from Working People
Working Places pilots.

5.

Requests officers Head of Employment and Skills and Partnerships and Innovation
Manager at LB Brent investigate councils’ responsibilities within an ‘integrated
front door’.
1 The London Proposition states that “London is prepared to make a significant investment, through
cash and services, to achieve this goal” [of meaningful reform].

47

6.

Considers whether coterminous Job Centre Plus and Sub-Regional boundaries
should be sought2.

7.

Requests a report identifying priority cohorts, outcomes and costed delivery
models for both skills and employment support for agreement at the June meeting
of the WLEPB.
1.

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1. One of the functions of the West London Economic Prosperity Board is:
“Seeking to be the recipient of devolved powers and/or funding streams for the
local government areas of the participating local authorities, which relate to the
economic prosperity agenda” (WLEPB Fu
[...]
d (as suggested in
paragraph 2.4).
2. That the Board delegates authority to the lead Chief Executive for skills and the
lead director for skills in West London to seek to ensure these outcomes are
reached the interests and views of West London boroughs are fed into the review
process in a timely and appropriate manner.
3. That the Board notes the timetable and membership of the West London Area
Review steering groups.

1.

WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED

1.1

One of the functions of the West London Economic Prosperity Board is:
“Seeking to be the recipient of devolved powers and/or funding streams for
the local government areas of the participating local authorities, which relate
to the economic prosperity agenda” (WLEPB Function and Procedure Rules).

1.2

The function and procedure rules also allow for the Joint Committee to
discharge oh behalf of the participating boroughs the function of
“Representing the participating local authorities in discussions and
negotiations in relation to pan-London matters relating to economic prosperity”
(clause 3.1.7)

1.3

Further to the announcement in Budget 2015 of a skills devolution deal for
London, the Post 16 Education and Training Area Reviews (Area Reviews)
are the first tangible demonstration of the wider proposals for devolution of
skills budgets and commissioning in London.

1.4

The West London Local Economic Assessment finds that there is a mismatch
between the skills of the population and the needs of businesses, which is
likely to become more acute over the next ten years and as the population
continues to increase. Key findings on skills include the importance of higher
skill levels to future prosperity of both the economy and the population in
particular for those with low skills at risk of being affected by automation. Both
school performance and life-long learning are seen as critical to ensure
businesses and residents capitalise on infrastructure investment Ensuring
new migrants have access to facilities to develop
[...]
amme
February 2016 – March 2017

AGENDA ITEM 10

67

Subject

Summary

Author

West London Growth Priorities

Brendon Walsh – Growth
Director - Hounslow

17 February 2016
1.

Agreeing priorities to promote focus on growth and allowing development of an
implementation plan
2.

Housing & Planning Bill 2015 – Challenges & Opportunities for West London

Pat Hayes – Growth Director Ealing

Review of the implications of the Bill for West London
3.

Jointly designing the future skills and employment support offer in West London

Cath Shaw – Growth Director Barnet

Proposal to engage in Area Reviews , governance, investigate required
resources, formation of sub-regional group to progress analytical and other
functions, maximisation of the potential co-location of DWP and prioritisation of
services
4.

London Post 16 Education and Training Area Reviews
Progressing support and input into the West London Area Review and agreeing
timetable

5.

Economic Prosperity Board Forward Plan –

Cath Shaw – Growth Director Barnet

Chair of Growth Directors TBC

For review by the Board
8 June 2016
1.

Growth Action Plan 2016/17
Agreeing key actions and measures to monitor achievement of the West London
priorities for growth

Chair of Growth Directors TBC

68

Subject

Summary

Author

2.

Old Oak and Park Royal Development Corporation (OPDC)
Presentation TBC

TBC

3.

Employment & Skills Devolution in West London
Progress on the design and joint commissioning of employment support and the
devolution of the Adult Education Budget

Cath Shaw – Growth Director Barnet

4.

Housing Options for West London
Considering the best ways for West London boroughs to respond – individually
and collectively - to the evolving pressures in the London Housing market, the
impacts of the Housing & Planning Bill and ongoing changes to the benefit
system

Pat Hayes – Growth Director Ealing

5.

Economic Prosperity Board Forward Plan
For review by the Board

Chair of the Growth Directors TBC

1.

The London Pla

Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the West London Economic Prosperity Board
17 February 2016
Members Present:Councillor Richard Cornelius (LB Barnet) (Chairman)
Councillor Julian Bell (LB Ealing)

Councillor Muhammed Butt (LB Brent)
(Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Stephen Cowan (LB
Hammersmith & Fulham) (Non-Voting Councillor Keith Ferry (LB Harrow)
(substituting for Councillor David Perry)
Observor)
In Attendance:Councillor Roxanne Mashari (LB Brent)
Officers:Carolyn Downs (LB Brent)

Pat Haynes (LB Ealing)

Andrew Travers (LB Barnet)

Nigel Pallace (LB Hammersmith &
Fulham)

Martin Smith (LB Ealing)
Dan Gascoyne (West London
Alliance)
1.

Brendon Walsh (LB Hounslow)

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2015 be
approved as a correct record.

2.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence had been received from:

3.



Councillor Stephen Curran (LB Hounslow); and



Councillor David Perry (LB Harrow) who had been substituted for by Councillor Keith
Ferry (LB Harrow)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

4.

FUNCTIONS AND PROCEDURE RULES
The Committee noted the Functions and Procedure Rules as set out in the agenda.

1

5.

UPDATE ON ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETING
None.

6.

WEST LONDON GROWTH PRIORITIES
Brendon Walsh (Executive Director Regeneration, Economic Development &
Environment, LB Hounslow) presented a report which provided an update on progress
towards the West London Vision for Growth. Following consideration of the West
London Economic Assessment at the meeting held in November 2015, the report
provided an assessment of the following growth issues:
 People and Skills;
 Enterprise;
 Places, Housing and Infrastructure;
 Inclusive Growth; and
 Working to Catalyse the Change.
It was emphasised that the most important component to sub-regional growth was
identifying opportunities for public private partnerships and investment funding to develop
infrastructure. It was noted that further analysis may need to be commissioned to inform
and support the production of a Growth Action Plan.
Members considered that the high level strategic assessment which had been reported
to the Board in November 2015 required strengthening. The Board agreed that there
was a requirement for a broader strategic overview and considered whether to engage
academics (such as Imperial College or Middlesex University), pan-London organisations
(such as the GLA, London First or the London Chamber of Commerce) to assist in
developing a critical list sub-regional priorities. Officers noted that the seven boroughs
also had teams of officers who worked for Growth Directors who could be deployed to
work on strengthening the strategic assessment and develop priorities.
The Board agreed that high speed broadband, business rates flexibility and transport /
infrastructure were essential in creating a competitive advantage for the sub-region. It
was noted that property and housing were considerations which also needed to be taken
into account in strategic planning terms.
The West London Economic Prosperity Board delegate authority to West London
Growth Directors and the West London Alliance Director to develop a Growth
Action Plan which takes into account the priorities detailed above for presentation
to the next meeting of the Board.

7.

HOUSING AND PLANNING BILL – CHALLENGES AND OPPORTUNITIES
Pat Hayes (Executive Director Regeneration & Housing, LB Ealing) presented a report
on the implications of and response to the Housing and Planning Bill 2015 and other
significant policy changes.
The Board were informed that house prices and housing supply were likely to have a
significant impact on the economy of the West London sub-region. Land availability, the
cost of temporary accommodation, housing residents on the housing waiting list and
2

providing new stock were identified as key strategic issues. The Board identified
possible solutions as pooling right-to-buy receipts to invest in housing stock, considering
the re-designation of strategic employment land for housing, and investing in housing
stock outside of London to meet boroughs housing obligations.
The Board agreed that there was potential for collective investments to be made in
affordable rental accommodation for key workers, the income from which could be used
to fund building programmes.
RESOLVED that the West London Economic Prosperity Board instructs the West
London Growth Directors and the West London Alliance Director to develop a
report for the next meeting of the Board to:

8.

1.

Share current practice in the West London boroughs relating to housing
receipts and investment in housing stock

2.

Develop detailed options for individual interventions from the potential
solutions detailed above

3.

Consider the implications and options of pooling housing receipts on a subregional or London-wide basis for reinvestment in housing stock

EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS DEVOLUTION IN WEST LONDON
Andrew Travers (Chief Executive, LB Barnet) presented a report on jointly designing the
future skills and employment support offer in West London. The Board noted that the
adult’s skills budget would be devolved in 2018 and would be commissioned jointly by
West London boroughs via the West London Alliance. The replacement for the DWP
Work Programme would be devolved earlier and £25 million would be available across
London.
The Board were advised that changes affecting the DWP estate at a borough level may
provide an opportunity for the co-location of services, or provide development land for
housing or schools.
The Board noted that the administration of employment and skills schemes would be
devolved to the GLA and London Councils. Post-devolution teams would need to work
collaboratively on a sub-regional basis.
Board Members agreed that a business plan needed to be developed covering Job
Centre Plus, employment support and Universal Credit which set out detailed objectives
and challenged the government to be ambitious. It was suggested that skills devolution
be discussed with the candidates for London Mayor.
RESOLVED that the West London Economic Prosperity Board:
1.

Welcomes progress in developing a devolution package for skills and
employment, and acknowledges that greater influence over the
commissioning of these services could bring benefits for West London
residents and businesses.

3

9.

2.

Requests the Barnet Chief Executive, Barnet Growth Director and West
London Alliance Director, supported by all West London Alliance Growth
Directors, oversee the design and commissioning of the Work and Health
Programme and the move towards local hubs, while representing West
London in the negotiation team to push for sustainable funding and jointgovernance arrangements.

3.

Requests West London Chief Executives and Growth Directors to develop
and agree a resourcing plan for devolution of skills and employment
commissioning taking account of the emerging requirements from the panLondon discussions and that a joint letter from the West London Leaders be
sent to the DWP outlining their sub-regional ambitions.

4.

Requests that West London (through the West London Alliance Director and
Growth Directors) engages DWP strategically at a national, London and subregional level to ensure that co-location is taken as an opportunity to deliver
more integrated services.

5.

Requests that the Head of Employment and Skills and Partnerships and
Innovation Manager at LB Brent investigate councils’ responsibilities within
an ‘integrated front door’.

POST-16 EDUCATION AND TRAINING AREA REVIEWS
Andrew Travers (Chief Executive of LB Barnet) presented a report which updated the
Board on the outcome of discussions which had taken place with stakeholders since the
November 2015 meeting on post-16 education and skills provision. It was noted that
West London would be the first sub-regional area review. The Board were advised that
the Chief Executive of Heathrow airport had offered for the Heathrow HR Director to take
part in the review.
It was noted that skills intelligence data was starting to be collated and the data required
analysis. Whilst 54,000 jobs had been created in the sub-region, the working age
population was grower at a slower rate than predicated. It was reported that the five
biggest employment sectors in the sub-region were retail, transport, administration,
health / social care and scientific / technical. The Board emphasised the important of refocussing sectors towards high tech and knowledge based sectors such as professional
services and scientific / technical and questioned how the area review could achieve
that.
The West London Economic Prosperity Board:
1.

Agrees the outcomes detailed in section 2.4 of the report and delegates
authority to the lead chief executive for skills and the lead director for skills
in West London to seek to ensure these outcomes are reached and the
interests and views of West London boroughs are fed into the review process
in a timely and appropriate manner.

2.

Agree that individual boroughs develop a statement on what they want to
achieve from the Area Review and detail borough pressures and priorities for
submission to the lead director for skills
4

3.

10.

Notes the timetable and membership of the West London Area Review
Steering Groups.

WEST LONDON ECONOMIC PROSPERITY BOARD FORWARD WORK
PROGRAMME
The Board approve the Forward Work Programme and agreed that the following
item be added:
11. Business Plan for Skills and Devolution (June 2016)

11.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS
None.

12.

DATE/VENUE OF NEXT MEETING
The Board noted the dates of the next meetings as follows:




Wednesday, 8 June 2016, 9:30am-11:30am
Wednesday, 21 September 2016, 9:30am-11:30am
Wednesday, 7 December 2016, 9:30am-11:30am

The meeting finished at 3.35pm (having commenced at 2.10pm)

5

